Smoker Craft 172 Ultima DC (2007-)
Brief Summary

Gotta keep everyone in the family happy? This 17 footer lends itself to both serious fishin’ as well as all
kinds of family watersports fun. She converts easily, carries five passengers, and handles up to 130 horses
on the transom.

Price

Base Price
Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the
builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

Key Features

e Hydra-lift rolled V-hull

5-keels

Treated floor with lifetime warranty

5 year carpet warranty

Vinyl Floor overing

Rear fold down seats

Port & starboard rod storage (lighted)
Console, bow, stern and in floor storage

Test Results
RPM MPH Knots GPH MPG NMPG STAT. MILE NM dBa
660 2.6 2.3 0.3 8.67 7.54 187 163 58
1000 3.9 3.3 0.4 9.63 8.37 208 181 61
1500 54 4.7 0.8 7.2 6.26 156 135 66
2000 6.7 5.8 1 6.65 5.78 144 125 73
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RPM MPH
2500 7.8
3000 13
3500 215
4000  25.3
4500  29.2
5000  33.1
5500  36.7
6200 44

Knots GPH
6.7 2
11.3 2.7
18.7 2.9
22 3.6
25.4 6.1
28.8 7.2
31.9 8.1
38.3 8.5

View the test results in metric units
smokereraftultimalis2dc-chart.jpg

Specifications

Length Overall

BEAM

Dry Weight

Tested Weight

Draft

Draft Up

MPG

3.88

4.8

7.53

7.01

4.83

4.63

4.56

5.18

NMPG

3.37

4.17

6.54

6.1

4.2

4.03

3.96

4.5

STAT. MILE NM
84 73
104 90
163 141
152 132
104 91
100 87
98 86
112 97

172"

91"

1,260 Ibs.

36"

All Rights Reserved © 2024 BoatTEST.com, LLC

dBa

74

76

76

77

82

83

83

84



Draft Down

Air Draft

Deadrise/Transom

Max Headroom

Bridge Clearance

Weight Capacity

Person Capacity

Fuel Capacity

Water Capacity

Length on Trailer

Height on Trailer

Trailer Weight

Total Weight

Aft Deck

Salon Inside Width

Salon Fore & Aft

Salon Height

N/A

open

N/A

24 gal.

none
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Salon Volume
Galley Volume
Master SR Width
Master SR fore & Aft
Master SR Overhead
Master SR Volume

Eng. Room Volume

Accderation Times & Conditions

Time to Plane 3.1 sec.

0to 20

Ratio 233:1

Props Solas Honda 13 7/8 X 17 X 3 Stainless Steel

Load 2 persons, 1/4 fuel, no water, min, gear

Climate Temp: 55 deg., humid: 60%, wind: 3 knots, Seas: minimal chop

Truly, A Multi-Purpose Boat

By Captain John B. Wenz

Back in 1961, the Smoker family began a tradition of building quality boats when they established Smoker
Craft, Inc. Their philosophy centers around the principal that boating and fishing tradition “begins and stays
with the family.” Aiming to satisfy the utmost in their customers’ satisfaction, three generations of the
Smoker family are committed to producing solidly built boats that the entire family can enjoy. They’d like
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their family’s boats to become a part of your family’s tradition. | recently took the Ultima 172 DC from
Smoker Craft for a test ride on Lake Lanier, Georgia.

Easy Transformation

If you've ever tried to use a bass boat for anything other than fishing, you’ve probably found that it doesn’t
work very well. While the 172 is a great boat for a family, she truly is a multi-purpose boat. The 172 easily
transforms from a family bowrider to a no-compromise fishing machine with casting platforms at the bow
and stern.

She’s all set up with a variety of seating to carry her maximum of five persons. Even with the whole gang
aboard, there’s still plenty of room for accessories and equipment. The transformation from family cruiser to
bass boat happens in a jiffy. Up forward, you just remove the seat cushions and the center panel, move a
seat from the main cockpit to the casting platform and you're all set. The operation is just as simple back aft;
fold down the seats port and starboard, put your fishing chair on the centerline and you'’re ready to go.
Storage & More

Up forward, you'll notice that there are a couple of storage compartments on the platform in the deck. Under
the starboard locker door, there’s a pair of clips to stow your forward navigation light when it's not in use.
When the sun goes down, it's close at hand-- just place it in the socket on the bow. There’s a plug-in for a
trolling motor, and a switch for the forward livewell pump on the bulkhead. That's right, the fisherman on the
forward casting platform has a 12 gallon livewell right at his feet, so he won’t miss any of the action. And the
Ultima 172 has a walk-thru windshield which makes for easy passage from the main cockpit to the foredeck.
At the Controls

The helm console, to starboard, is equipped with a horn, a tachometer, a speedometer, a volt meter, a fuel
gauge, and a lighted compass all of which is standard equipment. There’s an adjustable helm pedestal seat
and the wheel tilts, so everyone who takes the helm can be comfortable. An AM/FM/CD stereo with a pair of
speakers is standard and it's mounted right alongside the helm seat, so you don’t need to get up to tune in
your favorite station. And the speakers are placed out of the weather- under the port and starboard sides of
the console. The battery locker for the trolling motor is inside the helm console and a charger input is on the
inboard side, which keeps things neat. On the port side, there’s a large glove box and a storage
compartment underneath.

There’s additional storage under the deck, between the helm seat and the companion seat. Under the
gunnels, on both port and starboard sides, you’ll find a pair of rod storage lockers. They’re lighted, so you
can see what you’re doing when you’re out for some pre-dawn fishing. Just forward of the aft casting
platform are a pair of flip-down beverage holders. And on the centerline of the aft casting platform, at the
foot of the aft fishing chair, is a 23 gallon livewell. Finally, on either side of the motor well are a pair of folding
transom seats. The port side houses a storage locker and the starboard side contains the engine starting
battery.

Specifications

The Smoker Craft Ultima 172 measures 17°2” long and has a beam of 91”. She’s got a dry weight of 1260
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pounds and a fuel capacity of 24 gallons. Maximum passenger capacity is five, or 1400 pounds, and she
can be rigged with an outboard rated up to 130 horsepower. All the deck surfaces are finished with an
aggressive non-slip finish and four large pop-up cleats recess into the deck when you don’t need them.
Performance & Handling

Our Smoker Craft Ultima 172 DC test boat was powered by Honda'’s four-stroke BF90 outboard which has
4-4 Induction for fuel efficiency. The 172 feels solid but nimble, and the test rig was a nice combination of
boat and motor.

Smoker Craft really has the dual purpose boat figured out. There’s not much compromising, whether you're
headed out for some serious fishing, tubing, waterskiing, or just cruising to your favorite beach for a picnic.
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