# Smoker Craft 172 Ultima DC (2007-)

# **Brief Summary**

Gotta keep everyone in the family happy? This 17 footer lends itself to both serious fishin' as well as all kinds of family watersports fun. She converts easily, carries five passengers, and handles up to 130 horses on the transom.

### **Price**

#### **Base Price**

Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

## **Key Features**

- Hydra-lift rolled V-hull
- 5-keels
- Treated floor with lifetime warranty
- 5 year carpet warranty
- Vinyl Floor overing
- · Rear fold down seats
- Port & starboard rod storage (lighted)
- Console, bow, stern and in floor storage

### **Test Results**

RPM	MPH	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
660	2.6	2.3	0.3	8.67	7.54	187	163	58
1000	3.9	3.3	0.4	9.63	8.37	208	181	61
1500	5.4	4.7	0.8	7.2	6.26	156	135	66
2000	6.7	5.8	1	6.65	5.78	144	125	73

RPM	MPH	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
2500	7.8	6.7	2	3.88	3.37	84	73	74
3000	13	11.3	2.7	4.8	4.17	104	90	76
3500	21.5	18.7	2.9	7.53	6.54	163	141	76
4000	25.3	22	3.6	7.01	6.1	152	132	77
4500	29.2	25.4	6.1	4.83	4.2	104	91	82
5000	33.1	28.8	7.2	4.63	4.03	100	87	83
5500	36.7	31.9	8.1	4.56	3.96	98	86	83
6200	44	38.3	8.5	5.18	4.5	112	97	84

View the test results in metric units

smokercraftultima472dc-chart.jpg

# **Specifications**

Length Overall	17' 2"
BEAM	91"
Dry Weight	1,260 lbs.
Tested Weight	
Draft	36"
Draft Up	

Draft Down	
Air Draft	
Deadrise/Transom	N/A
Max Headroom	open
Bridge Clearance	N/A
Weight Capacity	
Person Capacity	
Fuel Capacity	24 gal.
Water Capacity	none
Length on Trailer	
Height on Trailer	
Trailer Weight	
Total Weight	
Aft Deck	
Salon Inside Width	
Salon Fore & Aft	
Salon Height	

Salon Volume	
Galley Volume	
Master SR Width	
Master SR fore & Aft	
Master SR Overhead	
Master SR Volume	
Eng. Room Volume	

### **Acceleration Times & Conditions**

Time to Plane	3.1 sec.
0 to 20	
Ratio	2.33:1
Props	Solas Honda 13 7/8 X 17 X 3 Stainless Steel
Load	2 persons, 1/4 fuel, no water, min, gear
Climate	Temp: 55 deg., humid: 60%, wind: 3 knots, Seas: minimal chop

### Truly, A Multi-Purpose Boat

By Captain John B. Wenz

Back in 1961, the Smoker family began a tradition of building quality boats when they established Smoker Craft, Inc. Their philosophy centers around the principal that boating and fishing tradition "begins and stays with the family." Aiming to satisfy the utmost in their customers' satisfaction, three generations of the Smoker family are committed to producing solidly built boats that the entire family can enjoy. They'd like

their family's boats to become a part of your family's tradition. I recently took the Ultima 172 DC from Smoker Craft for a test ride on Lake Lanier, Georgia.

### **Easy Transformation**

If you've ever tried to use a bass boat for anything other than fishing, you've probably found that it doesn't work very well. While the 172 is a great boat for a family, she truly is a multi-purpose boat. The 172 easily transforms from a family bowrider to a no-compromise fishing machine with casting platforms at the bow and stern.

She's all set up with a variety of seating to carry her maximum of five persons. Even with the whole gang aboard, there's still plenty of room for accessories and equipment. The transformation from family cruiser to bass boat happens in a jiffy. Up forward, you just remove the seat cushions and the center panel, move a seat from the main cockpit to the casting platform and you're all set. The operation is just as simple back aft; fold down the seats port and starboard, put your fishing chair on the centerline and you're ready to go.

### Storage & More

Up forward, you'll notice that there are a couple of storage compartments on the platform in the deck. Under the starboard locker door, there's a pair of clips to stow your forward navigation light when it's not in use. When the sun goes down, it's close at hand-- just place it in the socket on the bow. There's a plug-in for a trolling motor, and a switch for the forward livewell pump on the bulkhead. That's right, the fisherman on the forward casting platform has a 12 gallon livewell right at his feet, so he won't miss any of the action. And the Ultima 172 has a walk-thru windshield which makes for easy passage from the main cockpit to the foredeck.

#### At the Controls

The helm console, to starboard, is equipped with a horn, a tachometer, a speedometer, a volt meter, a fuel gauge, and a lighted compass all of which is standard equipment. There's an adjustable helm pedestal seat and the wheel tilts, so everyone who takes the helm can be comfortable. An AM/FM/CD stereo with a pair of speakers is standard and it's mounted right alongside the helm seat, so you don't need to get up to tune in your favorite station. And the speakers are placed out of the weather- under the port and starboard sides of the console. The battery locker for the trolling motor is inside the helm console and a charger input is on the inboard side, which keeps things neat. On the port side, there's a large glove box and a storage compartment underneath.

There's additional storage under the deck, between the helm seat and the companion seat. Under the gunnels, on both port and starboard sides, you'll find a pair of rod storage lockers. They're lighted, so you can see what you're doing when you're out for some pre-dawn fishing. Just forward of the aft casting platform are a pair of flip-down beverage holders. And on the centerline of the aft casting platform, at the foot of the aft fishing chair, is a 23 gallon livewell. Finally, on either side of the motor well are a pair of folding transom seats. The port side houses a storage locker and the starboard side contains the engine starting battery.

### **Specifications**

The Smoker Craft Ultima 172 measures 17'2" long and has a beam of 91". She's got a dry weight of 1260

pounds and a fuel capacity of 24 gallons. Maximum passenger capacity is five, or 1400 pounds, and she can be rigged with an outboard rated up to 130 horsepower. All the deck surfaces are finished with an aggressive non-slip finish and four large pop-up cleats recess into the deck when you don't need them.

### **Performance & Handling**

Our Smoker Craft Ultima 172 DC test boat was powered by Honda's four-stroke BF90 outboard which has 4-4 Induction for fuel efficiency. The 172 feels solid but nimble, and the test rig was a nice combination of boat and motor.

Smoker Craft really has the dual purpose boat figured out. There's not much compromising, whether you're headed out for some serious fishing, tubing, waterskiing, or just cruising to your favorite beach for a picnic.